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L,, APPELLATE DECISIONS - MONMOUTH COUNTY PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION 
AND WEST END GROCERY, INCci v. ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS AND 89 CLIN~tiON, 
INCll< 

MONMOUTH COUNTY PACKAGE STORES . ) 
ASSOCIATION and WEST END GROCERY, 
INC~, ~/a "Plaza Liquors", ) 

Appellants, 

v. 

MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF 
Tifil BOROUGH OF ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, 
and 89 CLINTON, INC., t/a The 
Copper Basket, 

Respondents. 
--------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Howard Aei Roberts, Esq. 1 Attorney for Appellants. 
Henry J. Saling, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Mayor and 

Borough Council. 
Klatsky & Himelman, Esqs., by William Himelman1 Esq., and Arthur 

· P. Siegfried, Esq., Attorneys ror Respondent .. 
. 89 Clinton, Ince · 

BY 'rHE: DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

. This is an appeal from the action of respondent Mayor 
and Borough Counoil (hereinafter Council) which, by vote of four 
to one of the Council (one member being absent from the meeting), 
approved an application for a place-to-place transfer of respondent. 
llcensee•s plenary retail distribution license from premises 110-
112 Ii':lrst Avenue to premises to be ·constructed in accordance ·with 
plans and specifications at 183 First Avenue, Atlantlc Highlands<I 

· The resolution of the Council adopted July 26, 1966 1 
afte-x: a hearing on said appllcation, conciuded as follnws: 

u1. The proposed transfer is in the public interest 
presents a more justifiable distribution of liquor 
licenses in the permissive zone and lends itself to a 
general improvement of the commercial area of the 
Borough of Atlantic Highlands~ 

11 2. Located as proposed, the exercise of license 
no .. D-2 ~rnuld not present undue competition to existing 
licenses and; in fact, would more equitably balance 
·what~ver competition might exist." 

Appellants• petition of appeal alleges that the action 
of the Cou11cil ·was erroneous and should be reversed for the 
following reasons; 
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. · ·~(a) In fact, the transfer of the license in 

·question will present undue competition as it will 
provide three (3) liquor licenses, all with the ability 
and custom of dealing in 'package' goods within a one 
block area, a situation which does not exist now, and 
if a~lowed to exist in the future will prove financially 
detrimental to all parties involved. 

n(b) The proposed location is at the intersection 
of tho recently widened State Highway Noe 36 (from two 
(2) to four (4-J lanes·) and First Avenue, with a newly 
placed 1 jughandle' diagonal to the proposed location~ 
and there is resulting ac~ual and anticipated increase 
in traffic flow. The· placing of an additional liquor 
outlet, nat~rally involving both cars and persons on 
foot, would create a vehicular as well as pedestrian 
traffic hazard, effecting the safety and well-being of 
the community as a whole·~ 

u ( c) ·In view of the fact that the Borough of 
Atlantic Highlands placed great emphasis .on certain 
petitions presented by 89 Clinton, Inc., allegedly 
supporting the proposed transfer, therefore when 
numerous signatures appearing on those petitions 
were of individuals living in areas not the least bit 
proximate.to the district that is serviced.by the new, 
or for· that matter the old location of the Copper 
Basket,. they should-be disregarded ln their entirety. 
This removes the main basis for the approval of the 
transfer from place to place of the Retail Plenary 
Di.stri·bution License· in question~ 11 

The respective answers of the respondent Council and 
licensee deny the aforesaid allegations contained in appellantsi 
petition of appeal, and in defense of the Council 1 s action 
contend that: · 

"The action of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands 
was not·arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable, and the 
resolution granting the transfer was in accordance with · 
standards established by the Statutes of the ·state of 
New Jersey and applicable decisions by the Director of 
the Di vision of Alcoholic Beverage Control, recogni·zing 
the needs and development of the Borough of Atlantic 
Highlands, the issuing authorityo 11 

Rose F. Caplan, called as a witness by appellants, 
testified that she is president of respond·ent corporate licensee 
which has operated a liquor business at its ·location 110-112 
First Avenue for approximately five years. Although· there are 
places for parking next to the licensee's present establishment, 
one using the facilities is limited to "five minutes parking" . · 
because the parking area is primarily used by p·olice cars, thus 
making it necessary for customers to park on the street~ Mrs. 
Caplan further stated that she and her husband purchased the land 
at 183 First Avenue· where a two-story building is being con-· 
structed containing four stores on the first floor, one of which 
is to be occupied as the licensed premises; that there will be 
parking space for four or five cars in front of the building as 
it is set back thirty feet from the west curb of First Avenue·o 
She.further testified that there is a strip of land twenty feet in 
width at.:.the rear. of the proposed building for use of trucks when 
m1loadin.g. merchandise ·but may also be used for temporary parkingo 
Also there is to be a driveway eighteen feet in·width north of the 
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proposed:·,premises., which driveway leads from First Avenue and, in 
.·addition; the licensee ha~ provided·parking facilities on a vacant lot· 

.. fronting on Garfield Avenue~ part of· which is co·ntiguous to a· rear 
.·:portion "'of licensee vs proposed site with. ample space· between the · 
... tw~ sections to~ .cars to . e,nter. and l~ave e Moreover, she said that 
" the. ·pa~king 1'ac1li ties wil~ have l?laek top surfaces@ .. · 

~ 

. ·, --\ ·Mrs. Caplan further testified that immediately to the 
south or the· proposed premises there is a service station on the 
corner of Hig~way 36 and·First Avenue, and immediately north of 

. ,the proposed premises· is a vacant lot, and then a plenary retail 
consumption license, whereas across Highway 36 there is a plenary 
retail distribution license in a.shopping center~ · 

. Dona.ld J. Caruso·, a· stockholder of appellant West End 
. Grocery, Ince·, t/a "Plaza Liquors", testified. that he objects ·to 
_ the transfer of the · ;JJcense in question ''for . a number of reasons; 
·one· of ·which ,there· is no public need or·necessity; two, it creates 
a traffic ·problem; three, as being resident of t~e tovm it 
establishes no new stor.es ·but. takes and empties stores.~ lw In 
suppor.t of .. his contention that .no need or necessity. exists for 
the transfer of the license,.Mr~ Caruso listed the location of 
liquor outlets as follows: 

. . ~istarting from our· location, which is a highway , . . · . 
. location, th~n. we go across the. highway on First· . 
'Aveni.le would be the new· location of' the Copper Basket; .. 
next, .right.immediately next door· is Johnny Roma's; in 
.the same block fa9ing on Highway 36 is "Jack's Iµn.; .· . 
further down,. four blocks away, is· the .old location of , 
the Bopper Basket; directly acros.s from t.ha t is .. Hoptay·' s · 
Tavern; down further in the next block is Lemberg' s ·· 

·Reliable Liquors; several.~tores down is· a combination 
broad D which is Andy's Tavern; in the next.following . 

. . block is Paul.'-s .Tavern and Restaurant; and in ~hat same. 
·>block on the.· far. corner is Joey Miles'· tavern .and · · · . 

· .. '.:.package.; .... directly across' is the Pier. Hotel, which .. also. 
, '.;:'·:has: .a license. u · · . . . . 

. :.~~~·· .. Caruso: s.tate·d.that :in his. opinion the are~ for which the 
··transfer of the l·icense.· is. sought has adequate facilities provided 

" by .the West .Erid Grtjcery;,. Inc. Johnny Roma's· and· Jack's.~; · · 
.the .latter· licensie · being localed aronnd the corner ~n the· no~th ... , 

.. :side .:of"''Highway ·36·"· · :·rurthermore,. Mr o Caruso . s.tated that he ... ·.-,. · · · 
.·'opp·o.s'es.<tl;le <~ransfer .. " .. of' ··the ·11cense. to ·the proposed area ·because 
_ ·it',would. b~. "damaging. to my· livelill.ood~.n· Mre· ~aruso said 2 >~, 
_··cu>ncern'ing ·~"traffic ··problem,· .t~t .. from his .. experienc~ .and .- . "'.·: ""· 
.:.- observation .·t:ratfi9< on'.First "-Avenue. is "backed up" when waiting · 
· .. for. the<·11ght.·to .. change· at ·Hi'ghway· ·36· ."beyond Johnny ·Roma• s · · 
, · ·Ta-vernu ·and, .as. a· ~esult thereof', would be in fnont of the· , 
·::proposed 'licensed· premises~ "· . 

' - . ' ' 

..... . . . .. . J~hn Rania· (holder of a tavern license. on'. First and. 
·:-.:·Garfield· .Avenues, .... ~he premises for which are closest in dist~nc~ · 

""· to ... the ·proposed ·licensed premises)- testified that he ~bjects· to .: 
'.::::·the(~.transfer because· of the .impact on his business and if "they .. 
··move next ·door I be".·out. of' business·e·11 · He also .. stated that there 
· will be: a parking and tr~ffic. problem created but 6hat his main. . . 

object.;on was ·mo~.tly "economicen. · · . . ·. · · . · .. · 

. . _ . ·Viola. Lynch. testified ·that .she .is the owner· of'· ·the ~ 
premises -now· oc·cupied. by the respondent licensee, and opposes t.he 

· .transfer of' the license in question .because she h~d spent a large 
<sum or money in·renovating the ·premises prior to the licensee's " 

o,ccupancy thereof e 
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Frank Vanore (borough administrator) testified that 

the distance between the existing licensed premises and the 
- proposed premises is nabout _ a thousand feetQ" 

Petitions obtained by the respondent licensee con­
taining 322 signatures indicated that the signers thereof are in 
favor of the transfer of the license to the proposed premiseS_.ti 
An.other petition submitted by appellants had signatures of 
parties interested in ten licensed premises located on First 
Avenue and nearby locations in the Borough expressing objections 
to the transfer in question. 

It has long been held that the question of whether a 
license should be permitted at a particular location is within 
the sound discretion of the local issuing authority and that it 
is not the function of the Director on appeal to sub$titute his 
opinion for that of the issuing authority butj rather, to 
determine whether there is reasonable cause-for its opinion and, 
it so, to affirm~ Redfield v, Long Branch and Corte, Bulletin 
1027, Item l'• 

- In Ward v. Scott, 16 N~J~ 16 (195'1+), the Supreme Court 
of New Jersey, on an appeal from a zoning ordinance, cited in 
Fanwood v~- Rocco and Div. of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control, 59 N.J. 
Super~ 306, the following general principles: 

"Local officials who are thoroughly familiar 
with their community's characteristics and interests 
and are the proper representatives of its people 
are undoubtedly the best equipped to pass initiafly 
on -such a~plications 08G• And their determinations 
should not Qe approached with a general feeling of 
suspicion for as Justice Holmes has properly . 
admonisheJ: r·universal distrust creates universal 
incompetenceo 1 Graham v. United States, 231 U. Se 
474, ~80. 34 SG Cto 148, 151, 58 Lo Ede 319, 324 
(1913).n 

In the Rocco case, supra, it was stated: 

_ 0 The Legislature has entrusted to the municipal 
issuing authority the right and charged it with the : 
duty to issue licenses (R.S. 33:1-24) and place-to-pla9e 
transfers thereof 1[.oJn application made therefor set­
ting forth the same ·matters and things with reference 
to the premises to which a transfer of license is sought 
as are required to be set forth in connection with an 
original application for license, as to said premises.• 
N.J.S.A. 33:1-26G As we have seen, and as respondent _ 
admits, the action of the local board may not be 
reversed by the Director unless he finds 1 the act or 
the board was clearly against the logic and effect of 
the presented .. · facts. v Hudson Bergen Cotmty Retail 
Liquor Stores Ass'n, Inc~ v~ Board of Com'rs. of City of 
Hoboken, supra, 135 N ,,,J .Le~.; at page 511 • e" ~" - .- _ 

i 
In addition to the testimony of the owner of the 

building where the license now exists, the only testimony in 
opposition to the transfer of the license was . given by _witnesses· _·. 

, having an interest in liquor licenses o Their .principal objections -·. 
were that the transfer to the proposed site would adversely affect 
their respective businesses. With reference thereto it was· s_tated 
by former Commissioner Driscoll in Kel.lex v, Manalapan and Forman,. 
Bulletin 531, Item 3: · 
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"An issuing.· authority is not obligated to 
consider, vn1en reaching a determination of whether 
to grant a liquor application, whether the financial 
interests . of any pre-existing licensee will be ·, 
promoted or harmed9 The test in the issuance. of 
liquor licenses is the welfare of the entire eommunity 
and not the interference with the privat.e rights of any 
individual~n. · · . · . 

. '" 

See also Knast e_t· al. v. Camden et al., Bulletin 810, .Item 2. 
. . 

· It ;ts apparent by; the determination.of .the c"ouncii-that 
the members were not impress~d w~th reference to the cre~tion of .... ·. 
a tra;t'fic problem· if -the transfer of' the license wer.e granted. 

I am satisfied from the record.herein that the matter 
of transfer was ,fully considered by the Council before action was 
taken on the licensee's applieatione Furthermore, no evidence 
was presented which in any manne.r indicates that the Comicil was 
in· any way .improperly motiv:ate_d in its action. 

. ' . I . 

. . Arter careful .. review of all the ·evidence adduced herein · · 
and the memoranda submi~ted by the attorneys for the respective. ".. '•.' 

·parties·, ._I- conclude that nothing has been presented .by· the.. . .. - .. :< .. ''. _: : . 
appellants to .indicate -that the· -Council had abused its- discretion., .. _·: .. -:· 

. '. _in. approving the ·plaee~to-place ·transfer in que.s~ion~·· .. _ ..... ·_ ·.o: .. · .. ~-. ·: . • . :·.>· ···; 
.·.· ;'. 

. . 

· It.· is thereforeJrecommended that an order be entered· · 
affirl'.Ilirig the action ·of thei respondent Council_ and dismissing the . ·· ·· 
appeaJ!e 

·conclusions and Order 
· .. ' 

. No .exceptions . to the Hearer's· report were filed ·pur~ _:'. · 
suant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15.. '. · . .· . . '· 

· .. '· :a~ving . carefully. considered the entire . record · he:reiri' 
including the. tran~cript of the. record below, the. exhibits and.· .. 
·the Hearer·•s report, I concur in the findings and:- _conclusions· o-r.·. 
the Hearer and adopt them as my. conclus 1-ons hereine ·. · · ·. · 

. Accordingly,:. 1 ~ ,~s, on this ll+th day. of April, ·1?67, 

. . . . '. ORDERED that . the. action 0f the Mayor and Borough .· .. ' .. .-·:. · ... ; 
:c·ouncil ·or the Borough . of ,Atlantic Highlands be ·and· ·the same .. is · ·: · :, 
. hereby a·ffirmed _and. that·· the appeal herein be ·and the .same is··· · · 
. ~erebY; _dismissed'ji ·· .. ·· 

. . 

JOSEPH: p If . LORDI. 
: DIRECTOR 
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APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ STEVE'S BAR, INCORPORATED v. HIGHTSTOWNG 

STEVE'S BAR, INCORPORATED, ) 

Appellant, ) 

v. ) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE 
.BOROUGH OF HIG~STOWN, 

Respondent. 
-~----------------------------- . Malsbury & Selecky, Esqs., by John A. Selecky, Esq., Attorneys 

for Appellant. 
Hervey s. Moore, Jr~, Esq.,. Attorney for Respondente 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_: .. Appellant appeals -from the action or respondent in 
·suspendditg~~i-~s license for fifteen days effective April 10, 1967, 
for sale of package goods for off-premises consumption dur1ng · 

.Prohibited-hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 38. 

Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered on 
April 7,-1967, staying the suspension until further order herein. 

Appellant•·s sole ground of appeal is that the penalty. 
was "too severe'·' for a fir·st offense of this kind. . 

The appeal was submitted, pursuant to Rule 8 of State 
Regulation No. 15, upon an agreed statement of facts, as follows: 

nAppellant~s bartender sold a pint of Seagram's 
7 Crown Whiskey for off premises consumption on 
October 13, 1966, prior to· opening hours as alleged in 

· Complaint contrary to and in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 38. 

-"No -similar violations to the one that is the 
subject matter of this appeal have occurred on the 
licensed premises_. 

"'The- prior violations are: Lottery Q.tJ. premises,· 
suspension 20 days, effective April 3, l9;o; and 
permitting a brawl on premises and .gambling on . . . 
premises,- _suspension 5 days, effective June 24, 1_96lf.. 

"Appellant pled gu_ilty to charge· from which 
appeal is being taken on April ·5i 1967-. Issuing 
.Authority suspended license for 5' days.effective 
April 10, 1967. 11 

. 

. . . In· view of the licensee 1 s record of suspension of 
· license for dissirµilar violation in 1964, occurring within the-· 
·past five years,. the penalty imposed exactly coincides with .the 
minimum customarily imposed by the Director· in similar casese 
.see, ·for example 7 the mO-st recent -similar case i~ Re Molozzi,, . ._ . 
Bulletin 1121, Item 3. 

On the general question of reasonable.ness·or penal~ies 
imposed and municipal ddscretion with respect the.reto, see . . · 
1._ou' s Li_g:uorjl__y_,, Plainfield 7 Bulletion 1692, ·Item .1, ·aff' 1 d Louts 
Liquors: v. Plainfield and D1v, of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
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(App.Div$·1967), not officially reported, recorded in Bulletin 
·. ·1719, Item ili. 

. . The penalty thus conforming 'to.the Director's penalty 
practice, it cannot· be deemed.by me to be too severe,.as alleged • 
. The action of .. respondent will· therefore be affirmed. • 

. ' . - ~ . ' 

. . . \ ' . . . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day or April 1967, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 
is hereby·affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed; and it is_further 

. ORDERED· that respond~nt' s order or· suspension, stayed 
during the penden~y of' this ~ppeal,. is hereby. reins·tated and.: · 
that Plenary Retail Consumption. License C-3, issued by the.. · 
Common Council of' the Borough of Hightstovm to Steve's bar, 
Inco.rporated, for premises 136 Mercer Streeti Hightstown, be and . 
the same is· hereby suspended for .fifteen (15'J days, commencing 
at 12:01 a.m. Tuesday2 May 2, .1967, and terminating at 12:01 a.m .. 
Wednesda~, May 17, 19o7. · . · 

'JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR· 

3.· . DISBIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - : UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION' - HINDERING. 
INVESTIGATION ..:. SOLICITOR'S PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS.:-:. 

'HEREIN WARNING OF INCREASED PENALTIES IN FUTURE.CASES OF 
HINDERING INVESTIGATION: BY SOLICITORS c · . 

In·the Ma~terof Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against 

PAUL.HARNICK . 

) 

) 

)· 

"· )· 
Holder. of. Solici t~r 's · Permit· No.• ·. 3812, 
issued by the.· Director ·or .the:Divis:i.on. ·) .· ... 

. 23.Sanhican ·Drive. 
. . Trenton, N/ J. 

of ··Alcoholic .. Bevera·ge · Cc:>~trol'~ · · · 
·.------~--~---~-------~~~~~-~--~---------- . 

. CONCLUSIONS · · 
.. AND 'ORDER . 

. Permittee1 »Pro· se~ · .. · · " . , .. . . . . . · . 
David S._ Piltzer, ·.~sq., .Appear:ing for Division '.of .Alcoholj_c. 

· Beverage Control.·. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Per.mi ttee pl·eads rum, Vul t to· charges alleging that ·on · 
·January l.02 1967, he .Cl) ·transported .alcoholic beverages·. without . 
requisite a.elivery: slip ~r invoice contrary to Rule 4: of State.: .. ·._, 
Regulation No. 17, in violation of Rule 12 of State . Regulation . · · · 
No. 14, and (2) hindered, inves~igation the.n being conducted by . : 
Division agents by refusing to.furnish r~quested .informa~ion, 10: 
v~olation of R.S. 33:1-3~e . 

. ' 

Reports or investigation disclose that ·on the date 
alleged, the permittee was apprehended transporting .two cases of · 

.whiskey and sixteen bottles of assorted whiskies, wines and 
liqueurs without accompanying delivery slip or invoice and that, 
when questioned by the investigating agentsi he refused to 
disclose the source or destination of the a coholic.beverages. 

. ' 
' ' 

. . Absent prior record and. consid.ering the confessiye plea 
ente~ed, tre:permit wil1. be suspended for sixty days. ·:· . > 
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. In addition·, permi ttee and all solicitors are placed 
firmly on notice that refusal to furnish information requested 
by Division agents, or any reluctance to cooperate fully in 
the conduct of ·any investigation, will not be tolerated-. future 
similar violation~ by solicitors may be considered not only as 
a basis for increased penalty of suspension, but in a proper case,'; 
outright revocation of the solicitor's per~1t~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of April, 1967, 

. ORDERED that Solicitorws Permit No. 3812 issued·.,by 
the Director" of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
Paul Harnick, 23 Sanhican Drive, Trenton, be· and the same is 
hereby suspended for t~e balance of its term, viz., until ' 
midnight, May 31, 1967, commencing at 9:·00 a.mt) May 1, 1967; 
and it is further 

ORDERED that any r~newal permit that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended 1.Ultil 9:00 a.m. Friday, 
June 30, 1967~ 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

4u DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -
HINDERING INVESTIGATION - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION - PRIOR RECORD DISREGARDED BECAUSE OF CHANGE OF 
STOCKHOLDERS ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS - NO REMISSION 
FOR CONFESSIVE PLEA TO ONE CHARGE WHEN OTHERS ARE CONTESTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

COLLBERN, ING. · 
322 - 38th Street 
Union City, Ne Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-98, issued by the Board of 
Conunissioners of the City of Union 
City. . 
--~~--~---~~~------~-------~--~-----~--

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

, CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sidney Lasser, Esq.i·Attorney for Licenseeu . 
Edward F~ Ambrose, .!:!;sq., _Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

·. Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer ha·s filed the following report herein:. 

Hearer 1 s Repor-t 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to charges (l) and (2) and 
guilty to charge (3), ·;as follows: 

"l. On Sunday, January 8, 1967, between 3:00 a.m. 
and 4:15 a.m., you had your licensed place of business 
or establishment open; in violation of Section 11 of 
an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Commissioners of 
the City of Union City on February 61 1936, as amended 
by Ordinance adopted January 19, 193~. 
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n20 On SlUlday, January 8, 196w7, between 4:15 a.mQ 
·and 5:00 aem., while an Inspector and an Investigator 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control of.-the 
Department of Law and Public Safety of the State of 
New Jersey were conducting an investigation, .inspection 
and examination at your licensed premises you, through 
officers, directors, shareholders and:rngents, servants 
and employees of your corporation and other persons in 
your behalf failed to facilitate and hindered and 
delayed and caused the hindrance and delay of such 
investigation, inspection and examination; in violation 
of R~S. 33:1-35. 

H3. In your application filed with the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Union Cityi and upon which 
you obtained your current plenary retai consumption , 
license, you falsely stated· VNo~ in answer to Question 
No. 41, which asks: 'Have.you or. has any person men­
tioned in this application ever had any interest~· 
directly or indirectly, in any alcoholic beverage 
license or permit in New Jersey or any other state. 
which was surrendered, suspended, revoked or cancelled? 
~~.If so, state details with respect to each surrender, 
suspension, revocation or cancellation.', whereas in 
truth and fact plenary retail consumption license held 
by you for these same premises had been suspended by 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for a period of fifteen (15') days, effective 
June 2, 1964, for sale of alcoholic beverages to minors; 
such false answer, statement, evasion and supppession · . 
being in .violation of RIDS. 33:1-25'e 11 · .. · 

ABC Agents V and Z participated in the investigation 
of the charges that are the subject matter of the instant trial. 

Agent V testified that after entering and leaving the 
licensed premises (which he described as a neighborhood tavern) on 
early Sunday morning, January 8, 1967, he and Agent Z returne,d to 
the area of the tavern at 2:-30 a.m., at which time Agent Z entered 
the :tavern. Agent V entered the tavern at 3:00 a.m. and.seated 
himself two stools .away from z. ·The wall.clock in the tavern was 
fifteen minutes fast, it indlcated the time as 3:15.~~ Prior to 
entering the. tavern, the agents checked their wrist watches for - ' 
accuracy with·the time tone on the car radio., .Nelson Cotto.and ·. 
Alvin Grant (shareholders and officers of the licensee.corporation) 

·were tending baro Upon. entry, Agent V ordered and received an 
alcoholic beverage from Cotto, which he consumed prior to leaving 
at 3:20 a.m. Upon inquiry, Cotto stated that the clock in the 
tavern was fifteen .minutes fast~ Prior to leaving the tavern 7 the 
·agent noted that eleven patrons and Ag~nt Z were consumin~ drinks. 

Agent V was joined by Zin taking up.a post of . 
observation diagonally across the 'street from the· tavern about a 
nhalf-block 11 away. At about 3:30 a.m" he observed a couple and 
four males emerge from the tavern. At approximately 3:.55 he wit~ 
.nessed three· couples approach the tavern and enter. Both agents 
approached the tavern and peered through the front window where the 
drap~ was open approximately seven inches from the wall. Although 
·the interior illighting was dim, he had a view of the entire barroom 
except for the sitting area in the rear. He observed G1'aant and 
Cotto beh:tnd the bar and patrons drinking from glasses on the bar. 

· .Agent Z knocked on the. front door at li-:05 a.m., The agents did not 
gain adrnittanceo After a lapse of five minutes, the agents 
approached thE? door again.and.knocked. After a "minute or two 18 
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Grant came to the ~oor and pushed aside a drape covering a small 
clear .glass '~indow in the doore V asked for a drink. Grant said~ 
uNo. u T.he agent then took out his credentials, held them up to 
th~ window by Grant's face and in a loud voice said, 01State ABC~ · 
Let me in$" The drape covering the window fell back~ The agent 
rushed to the window and saw patrons at the bare Additionally, 
he saw Grant usher the patrons to the rear of the premi~es and 
Nelson Cotto remove drinks from the bar and ndump them in the 
sink." Grant. was pointing toward the rear and patrons hurried in 
that direction~ V again knocked on the door and, when Grant . 
returned t.o the door, said, "State ABC,_ Let us in" and again held 
up his credentials at the glass. Grant lit a match to read the 
credentials and said, nI don't know ABC~n After reading.the 
agent's credentials, he glanced toward. the rear of the tavern and 
opened the door~ · 

The agents entered the premises at approximately 4:15 aom~ 
after a lapse of approximately five minutes from the time their 
credentials were first exhipited~ The agent saw Grant and Cotto 
in the barroom. He saw four glasses on the bar containing ice 
cubesQ· Several beer bottles were still cold. ·He· immediately went 
to the rear through an archway@ In the rear room he noted a 
pathway leading to a rear door~ The door had a hasp over it with 
a drill bit in it~ Grant stated that he was the owner and had been 
cleaning up since three o'clock and since that time there were no 
patrons in the taverns Grant was requested to produce the license 
application and work permits. Instead, Grant went to the telephone 
booth and, upon emerging therefrom, stated that he was going to 
wait for the police captain to come down prior to sayln.g anything. 
Captain Mesdall and Patrolman Harry Calandrillo of the Union City 
police fore~ ~ntered the licensed premises after a lapse of ten 
minutes. Notuntil then did Grant exhibit the license application 
and work permits to the agentso 

Despite a lengthy and searching cross examination 
Agent V's testimony did not vary from his testimony on direct 
examination as to the matters relevant and material to the charges·. 
The wiLD.ess reiterated that the captain and patrolman did not enter 
the licensed premises until approximately 4:25 a.m. He denied that 
Grant told him he didn't lrn.ow who he was and wanted to call the 
police for protectiono 

Additionally, the witness testified that the investigation. 
was made pursuant to a specific complaint of a closing hour .' 
violation and other charges. After the patrons proceeded towards 
the rear and left the premises, he did not see any of them outside·. 
From where_ he was standing on the exterior, .he could not see any 
rear doors, After the police captain advised Grant that V and Z 
were ABC officers and had a right to investigate the premises, . 
Grant cooperated fully with the agents* 

The testimony of ·Age~t Z (who participated with V in 
the investigation of the instant matter) corroborated V's testimony 
as .to the salient features relative to the charges. He observed 
five males and three couples C'onsuming beverages between the hours 
of 3:00 a.m~ and 3:20 a,,mo when he emerged from the premises on 
the date in question, He, too, consumed an alcoholic beverage. 
after 3:00 a.mf) and observed Agent V consuming an alcoholi·C 
beveragee At 3:55 a.m. ·he saw three couples enter the tavern. 
Thereafter, he peered in the front window and saw patrons at the 
bar and Grant and Cotto behind the bar. Grant failed to show the 
agents the license,·application or the work permits (aithough 
requested to do so by the agents) until he was advised to do so by 
the captain of the local police force. 



BULLETIN 1735' PAGE lL. 

The agent's testimony on cross examination was not 
inconsistent with his testimony on direct. Additionally, the 
witness testified that the ~irst time he examined the rear door, 
there were no obstructions in front of it and after the police 
officers came in and he examined the rear door the second time, 
he noted .that the door was ·obstructed by a waxing machine and 
boxes. · The agents did not open the door to see where it led, nor 
did the agents go to the front door to see where the patrons had 
gone. When the agents were admitted to the premises after 
exhibiting their credentials at the door~ Grant said,."I'm not 
answering any questions. I'm calling the captain" 19 

Harry Calandrillo, a patrolm~n connected with· the Union 
City Police Department called to the witness stand in behalf of 
the~11censee, testified that on the day in question he was assigned 
to a radio car and received a call to pick up Captain Mescall of 
the Union Ci~y Police Department at 4~00 a.m~ The captain was in 
the car when a call was r·eceived to nbring the captain up to the 
El Rancho to meet two ABC men." They arrived at the tav~rn about 
five to seven minutes later a~d saw the two ABC agents who had 
testified herein~ Upon request, the agents produced proof of their 
identity to the captain. After the captain conversed with Grant, 
the investig~tion proceeded without hindrance or delay. After 
the investigation terminated, the agents went to the captain's 
office at police headquarterp,. three-quarters of a block away. 
The officer fixed the time that the agents completed their 
mission at police headquarters as na minute or 2 before 4:35$" 

Frederick Vogel testified that he was a police officer 
or the Town of Secaucus and had been patronizing the licensed 
premises for approximately a year prior to January 8j 1967. He 
entered ~he licensed premises on January 8 at 12:30 a.me and 
joined three other patrons at a table in the back room. He 
declared that the tavern business was conducted in an orderly 
manner and closed on time0 On January 8, 1967~ at 2:55 a.m. he 
heard Mr. Grant say, noeK~ that is it," referring to the last call 
for beverages~ He observed patrons at the bar finish their drinks 
and leavee When he and his group left the premises at approximately 
3:15 a.m., they passed through the bar area and exited from the 
front door~ Tnere were no otper patrons in the tavern at the 
time he departed$ 

"On cross examination, the witness admitted.that he 
did not know whether or not other patrons entered the tavern after 
3:15 a.m$ Other patrons in the back ro_om left the tavern five or 
ten mmnutes prior to the time he left. When asked, "It was after 
three o 1 cl.ock they left?", the witness responded, nnefini tely, 
yes." Additionally, the witness stated that he and the group he 
was with were consuming alcoholic beverages between 3:00 and. 
3:15 a.m. The· last time he observed patrons consuming beverages 
at the bar was five or ten minutes after 3~00 a.me 

Alvin Grant testified that he was one of the principal 
officers and stockholders of the licensee corporationit At the 
time.he purchased the corporate stock in October 1965, he was 
not aware of a record of suspension against the license for sale 
of' alcoholic beverages to minors in June 1961+. When he answered 
· "No 11 to Question Noe l+l .in the license•.-.application _for the year 
1966-67, he was of the impression that the question refer.red to 
him and his fellow officers and stockholders and not to anyone in '· 
prior intereste 

Grant denied that there was ever a drape or curtain· 
covering the window set·in the exterior doors There are curtains 
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on the windows in the door insid"e the ve.stibule· at the front 
entrance.· On January.8,·1967 ·he recalled seeing the previous 
witness, Frederick Vogel, sitting in the back room ·with three . 
other patrons prior to 3:_00' aem• . There were app·roximately. twelve 
or foui"teen patrons· at the bar, :'including a person he later 
ascertained to be Agent V. · At 2~55 aom~ while there.were ten or 
twelve patrons at the bar arid.some patrons in the rear .sitting 
room, he announced clo~ing time. and ·requ.ested" the patrons .to · 
nd~ink up() n The patrons consumed their dr.inks and left .the tavern 
"V!ithin a period of ten ·minutes thereafter; ex~ept. f_or tour patrons 
in the reaT who departed from _the tavern.by 3:10 aemo Later he. 
testified that Mr. Vogel andLhis group left at 3:15 a.m ... There-· 
after, he and Nelson Cotto; his barteildex- ,· . started .cleaning up . 
the taverno · · · · , · 

, At approximately 3: 55 aem., .w'hile he ·was .in .the .. rear . 
sitting :tmom, he· heai;-d 11banging. on. ~~e dO"or-.", He ignored t.he · sound; .. 
he would not permit ·anyone. to· enter at that hour. . Three or "four ·: 
minutes later, he heardmore banging and a call to.nopen upGI". 
Upon-going to the· door:he saw Agent V (whom he recongized as a 
patron in the tavern earlier that morning). peering·· throy.gh bhe 
window •. V was accompanied by another male" Both were dressed in· 
dark clothes. · 

Further-questioning ·or the witness elicited .. the f_ollo¥ting 
response: 

"When they said, .. ,ABC; t said;,· _vr don't know ·1r 
. you are ABC 1 because .. they, showed me __ cards . with red 
stenciled letters 'ABC.} I said,- •r· don't know if> 
you are the ABc.rn 

The witness stated that he had never seen"the.credent:l.als 
·of ABC agents arid he assumed that they carried badges~ 'After·· · 
looking around for. Cotto;: he allowed the two men. in~· There were 
two beer bottles· and one glas

1
s on the bar, the contents of which., 

had been ·consumed by_ Grant and Cotto. . ·He did not· see the agents 
touch the bottles or the glass ... The rear. exit.doorway in the · 
kitchen was blocked by .various items~ When the agents asked for·. 
the . 0 11cense and papers, 11 he :told. them. he was going to ca11·' the ·, 
local police •. ·He. stated. th~t. from the. ·time Officer Vogel and his · 

,· 

_companions left the.tavern at 3:15 a~m. ·unt1l:. the time the agents 
c_ame i_n at· 3 :·55 a•m •. ; .he a!ld Cotto. w~re. ~lone iri. _the_ tavern •. · No 
one entered the _tavern -thereafter. · J\;(ter the" poli_ce· -·officers ·.,, · .:-. . 
entered the taver,n. at.approximate1y.4;:D5'·a.m.,·.in:response· to .. his · 
telephone ca.11;. the agents ve:rif'ied their identities to;·Captain· · · 

· Mescall~ After Captain Me~c·a11.·advised ·G:rtant· to c·poperate, . 
Grant told the _agents, ·"-Go ahea~, do anythi~g-.you want in_ here~."·: 

. The investigation .was _completed·:-·at app:r·oxiniately:4:25' a:.m. ·. . 
Grant stated -~hat his reason .. for not permitting.the. 

agents to proceed with thei~ investigation until the local· police 
entered the tavern was because he was unsure of their identities. 
He denied that he-. led patrons out _by a· rear. exit. . In response to.· 
the question.· "Was. the only· time you. ~.emaine.d operi ar.ter thr_ee 
the period .that :youo:-allowed .·.for .. people·, .t9 ·finish a?ld constune .. the~~ 
drinks?u, Gr~nt .. answer_ed "Yes•"· " · -. ·· · . · · : ·_ -:· ... 

·. .Additionally,- he te·stified that. at J;OO aom. · .. tp,ere· 
~rere. ·approxirnately: twelve· patrons" at the· ·bar and six in the · 
rear room, tha~·after .. J:OOa.m. hemade .. µo more sales; and·.· 
between 3: 00 a.m. and 3: 15 a.m •. ·the patrons were. "finishing . 

·.their· drinks and leav.µig·," · · · · · · · 
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As to the contested charges (1) and (2), the major 
inquiry presented is factual. I observe primarily that in 
evaluating the testimony and its legal impact,1<cwe are guided by 
the firmly established principle that disciplinary proceedings 
against liquor licensees are 9ivil in nature and require proof 
by a preponderance of the believable evidence only. Butler Oa~ 
Tav_ern _ _y_~_.PJ. v~. of Alcoholic Beve~age Contro,1., 20 N. J a 3 73 ITT%); 

, Freud v,._ ~ayi.~i 6L~ N .J. Super. 2l~2 (App.Div. 1960); Howard Tavern.~ 
Jl1£..<?.--'tl). Pi.Y.•1' 01· Al.coholic Beverage Con tr~ (App .• Div~ 19b°2l, not 
officially.reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1491, Item r. 

In appraising the factual picture presented in this 
proceeding, the credibility of witnesses must be weighed. · 
Testimony to be believed must not only proceed from the mouth.of 
a credible witness but must be credible in itself. - It must be 
such·as the common experience and observation of mankind can 
approve as probable in the circumstances. .§.pagnyglo~ Bonn.£.i~ 
16 N.J. 51+6 (1954); Gallo v. Gallo, 66 N.J. Super. l \App.Div. 
1961). 

. The general. ru'.le :·in .thes.e cases . is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded 
on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from 
a fair c~nsideration of the evid·ence'P 32A C,,J .s. Evidenc..§., .. 
sec. 1042. · 

I have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of 
the witnes~es as they testified and have made a careful analysis 
and evaluation of their testimony~ 

As to Charge (1) I have considered Vogel 11 s.tbst1rncny 
that he· and his companions dj_d not leave the licensed pr 1.3m:ises 
until 3:15 a.m •. Additionally, Gra.11t (the president and main · 
stockholder of the licensee corporation) conceded that patrons 
we1"e fini-shing their drinks after 3:00 a.m. and that. the last 
patrons did not leave the ltcens0d premises· unti1 3~15 aurnC> 

My recommendation that the licensee be found guilty of 
charge (1) need not be pre_dicated upon a finding that patrons did 2 in fact, enter the tavern at approximately·4:00 a.m., as testified 
to by the agents, when they attempted to gain admittance therein 
and, upon being refused entry, peered through the window and saw 
a· number or· patrons ·at· the bar. See Re Pecora.r...9-..§!JJ.d Ma:r..,qj1;i ... UQ., 
Bulletin 1690, · Item 3; Tovm H...QJ:l.Se, In.9_. v. 1·1.Qjl]claj.r, Bulletin 
792, Item 3, and cases cited therein. However, I am persuaded 
that the testimony of the agents presented in a direct and de­
tailed manner was· not a fabrication but was factual and credible 
and that there ·actually were patrons. in the tavern at 4:00 a.mo 

·Too, it must be borne in mind that. the investigation .was made 
pursuant to a specific complaint of a closing hour. violation. 

Concerning charge (2), the proof is clear· and convincing 
that the licensee, through its principal stockholder and office 

·holder (Grant') failed to facilitate· and hindered and.delayed. the 
investigation and inspection as ?harged. 

I am persuaded that Grant's testimony that he.was 
unsure of the identities·of the ABC agents and their credentials 
1'las sham· and was "a frivolous attempt at wrapping himself in a 
cloak of innocence'¢> r 

It is a fundamental principle .that a licensee is 
responsible for the misconduct of his employees and is fully , 
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accountable for their activities on the.licensed premisese 
Kr~avis vtJ Hoel'£., 137 N.JeL. 252 (Sup~ Ct. 191.~8); In re Schneider, 
12 N.J(ti Super. 449 (ApplDiv.-. 1951); Rule 33 of Sta.te Regulation 
No. 20~ 

I conclude and I find that the Division has established 
the truth of charges (1) and (2) by a fair preponderance of the 
credible evidence, and I recommend that the licensee be found 
guilty of said charges~ As heretofore indicated, it has pleaded 
guilty to· charge (3J. 

Although the licensee has a previous record of suspension 
of license (which forms the basis of charge (3)), it is further 
recommended th~t the prior record of suspension of license be 
disregarded for penalty purposes.by reason of the intervening· 
change of stockholders (Re The New 72 Club, Inc., Bull~tin 1705, 
Item 4) and that the license be suspended on the first ·charge for 
fifteen days (~e Pecoraro and Marchitto, BUlletin 1657, Item 7), 
on the second charge for ten days (Re Corinthian Square Club, ._ 
Bulletin ·-1681,- Item 3), and on the third charge for ten days (fu! 
The New Z2 Club, Inc., supra), making a total_suspension of 
thirty-five days, without remission. for the confessive plea to the 
third charge in view of the contest to the other chargeso Re 
Corvino, Bulletin 1706, Item Ye 

Conclusions and Order 
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)•) DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 

LABELED - PIUOR DISSIMILAR RECORD. - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA~-

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

MORRISTOWN BARLA.l~E CORP~ 
50 Dumont Place 
Morristo~m, N ~ J ~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-7 2 issued by the Mayor and 
Board of Aldermen of the To~m of 
Morristown. 
-----------------------------------~----

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ba~ile & Delchop, Esqs., by Anthony Delchop, Esq*' Attorneys 
for Licensee·. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division or Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads n.gn vult to a charge alleging that on 
November 30, 1966 it possessed alcoholic beverages in two bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents; in . 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regul~tion No. 20. · 

Licensee has a-previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective 
.January 2, 1962, and again for sixty days effective November 7, 
1965, bo~h for sale to minors~ 

~:che prior record of' two suspensions of license for 
dissimilar violation within the past five years preceding the 
date of the instant violation considered 1 the license will be 
suspended for twenty-five days, with remission of five days for 
the plea enteredi leaving a net suspensio~ of twenty days~ 
R~asr.§J._j__~, Bu letin 1712, Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of April 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, 
issued by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of 
Morristovm to Morristown Barlane Corp.,, for. premises 50 Dumont 
Place 2 Morristovm, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty 
(20) days, commencing at.2 aom. Tuesdayl May 2, 1967, and 
terminating at·2 a.m111 Monday, May 22, 1~6?~ 

JOSEPH P. LOPi.DI 
DIRECTOR 
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6"' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEORGE HRABOWECKY and OLGA HRABOWECKY 
. 269 Avenue C 

Bayonne, N., J. 

Holders of ·Plenary Retail Constunption . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License C-66, issued by the Municipal ) 
Council of the City of Bayqnne. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees~ Pro se. 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead guilty to a charge alleging that on 
February 25, 1967 they possessed alcoholic beverages in two 
bottles bearing labels 'Which did not truly describe their 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State.Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days (Re Dorf, Bulletin 1727, Item 7) 1 with 
remission of five days for the plea entered, leavlllg a net 
suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is,, on this 9th day of May 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-66, 
lssued by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayorme to George 
Hrabowecky and Olga Hrabowecky, for premises 269 Avenue c, 
Bayonne, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, May 16, 1967, and terminating at 
2 a9mo Friday, May 26, 1967~ 

New Jersey State library 


